6.4 Independent practitioner's assurance report on the compilation of pro forma financial

information included in an exempted document

With respect to the Unaudited pro forma financial information included in this Exempted document,

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS (“PwC”) applied assurance procedures in accordance with ISAE 3420 “Assurance

Engagement to Report Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a Prospectus” in order to

express an opinion as to whether the Unaudited pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on

the basis stated, and that such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of SpareBank 1 SR-Bank. PwC has

issued an independent assurance report of the Unaudited pro forma financial information. There are no

qualifications to this assurance report.

6.5 Unaudited pro forma income statement for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 202 as if

the Merger had occurred on 1 January 2023.

Million NOK

SpareBank

1 SR-Bank

(audited)

SpareBank 1

Sørøst-Norge

(reclassified)

Pro Forma

adjustments

(unaudited) Notes

Pro Forma

(unaudited)

Interest income 18,515 4,386 0  22,901

Interest expense 12,378 2,347 0  14,725

Net interest income 6,136 2,039 0   8,176

Commission income 2,040 584 0  2,624

Commission expense 111 60 0  171

Other operating income 9 325 0  334

Net commission and other income 1,939 848 0   2,786

Net income on financial investments 669 100 0   769

Total income 8,745 2,987 0   11,731

Salaries and other personnel expense 2,053 767 0  2,820

Other operating expense 1,081 512 87 3 1,681

Depreciation and impairment of fixed

and intangible assets 166 54 2

2 222

Total operating expense 3,299 1,334 89  4,723

Operating profit before impairment 5,445 1,654 -89  7,008

Impairment losses on loans and other

financial liabilities -232 -57 14

1 -275

  47/77

Pre-tax profit 5,677 1,711 -103   7,283

Tax expense 1,202 400 -4 4 1,598

Profit after tax  4,475 1,310 -99   5,685

6.6 IFRS Reclassifications – income statement

Certain reclassifications have been performed for SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge’s financial statements to comply

with the presentation of the Bank’s consolidated financial statements. The following income statement

reclassifications have been made to the SOON Financial Statements, i) the financial statement line items

“Interest income - assets measured at fair value” of NOK 522 million and “Interest income - assets measured at

amortised cost” of NOK 3,864 million in the SOON Financial Statements are condensed to the financial line item

[…]

been completed.  The NOK 87 million is assumed to be non-deductible for tax purposes in the preparation of the

pro forma income statement.

Note 4 – Tax

Tax expense adjustments of NOK 4 million consist of:

 Million NOK  Sum Tax rate  Tax expense

Depreciation of fixed assets (Note 2)  2 25 % 1

Impairment losses on loans and other fin. liabilities (Note 1) 14 25 % 3

Pro forma adjustment 16  4

Tax expenses related to depreciation of value adjustments and impairment losses on loans and other financial

liabilities will continue to have effect after the Merger has been completed. The management assumes an

expected tax rate of 25%, which aligns with the current tax rate for financial institutions.

6.8 Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position for the financial year ended 31 December

2023

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023, as if

the Merger had occurred on that date.

Million NOK

SpareBank

1 SR-Bank

(audited)

SpareBank 1

Sørøst-Norge

(reclassified)

Pro Forma

adjustments

(unaudited) Notes

Pro Forma

(unaudited)

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 88 105 0  193

Balances with credit institutions 5,536 2,449 0  7,985

Loans to customers 270,757 72,625 14 5 343,396

Certificates and bonds  57,681 9,783 0  67,464

Financial derivatives 16,179 180 0  16,359

Shares, ownership stakes and other

securities 680 2,448 0  3,128

Investment in associates 6,000 1,411 502 6 7,913

Fixed assets 948 209 52 7  1,209

Intangible assets 368 465 2,446 8 3,279

Deferred tax assets 2,612 60 -17 9 2,655

  49/77

Right-of-use assets 366 66 0  432

Other assets 971 202 0  1,173

Total assets 362,186 90,003 2,996   455,186

Liabilities

0 0   0

Balances with credit institutions 3,188 16 0  3,204

Deposits from customers 149,076 55,184 0  204,260

Listed debt securities 138,353 15,016 0  153,369

Financial derivatives 13,697 234 0  13,931

Lease liabilities 390 67 0  457

Taxes payable 2,706 435 0  3,141

Other liabilities 1,4154 501 1,086 10 3,002

Senior non-preferred bonds 17,017 4,750 0  21,767

Subordinated loan capital 2,784 751 0  3,535

Total liabilities 328,626 76,954 1,086   406,666

Equity

Share capital 6,607 2,100 680  9,387

Premium reserve 2,354 3,779 7,962  14,095

Dividend equalisation fund 0 1,681 -1,681  0

Sparebankens Fond 0 4,889 -4,889  0

Fund for unrealised gains 0 112 -112  0

Hybrid capital 3,155 350 0  3,505

Other equity 21,4445 127 -43  21,528

Gift fund 0 7 -7  0

Non-controlling interest's share 0 6 0   6

Total equity 33,560 13,050 1,910 11 48,520

Total equity & liabilities 362,186 90,003 2,996   455,186

6.9 IFRS Reclassifications – balance sheet

Certain reclassifications have been performed for SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge’s financial statements to comply

with the presentation of the Bank’s consolidated financial statements. The following balance sheet

reclassifications have been made to the SOON Financial Statements, i) the financial statement line items “Loans

to and receivables from credit institutions without agreed maturity” of NOK 1,688 million and “Loans to and

receivables from credit institutions with agreed maturity” of NOK 761 million in the SOON Financial Statements

[…]

the cash consideration to be paid to the equity certificate holders in SOON and the compensation for the

ownerless capital of SOON.

In addition, other liabilities are adjusted by NOK 87 million related to accrued transaction costs.

Note 11 – Equity

In connection with the Merger the Bank will issue  111,187,338 consideration shares, each priced at NOK 130.6

as of June 30, 2024, amounting to  NOK 14,521 million. With a nominal price of NOK 25 per share, this results in

a total share capital of NOK 2,780 million and a premium reserve of NOK 11,741 million. The share capital and

premium reserve in SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge of NOK 2,100 million and NOK 3,779 million as of December 31,

2023 is eliminated. Consequently, this results in a net pro forma adjustment of NOK 680 million and NOK 7,962

million to share capital and premium reserve, respectively.

Furthermore, the Sparebankens Fond of NOK 4,889 million in SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge as of 31 December 2023

is eliminated and adjusted for in the pro forma.

  52/77

Pro Forma adjustments on accumulated retained earnings:

Million NOK

Dividend

equalisation fund Gift fund

Fund for

unrealised

gains

Other

equity Total

Elimination of SOON equity  -1,681 -7 -112 -127 -1,927

Merger timing difference 0 0 0 160 160

Tax expense related to

deferred tax assets (note 9) 0 0 0 -4 -4

Impairment reversal (note 5) 0 0 0 14 14

Transaction costs (note 10) 0 0 0 -86 -86

Sum -1,681 -7 -112 -43 -1,843

The pro forma adjustments include the elimination of the dividend equalisation fund of NOK 1,681 million, the

gift fund of NOK 7 million, the fund for unrealised gains of NOK 112 million, and other equity of NOK 127 million

in SpareBank 1 Sørøst-Norge as of 31 December 2023.

The merger timing difference of NOK 160 million relates to differences in the booked value of equity between 30

June 2024 (the balance sheet date used in the Purchase Price Allocation) and 31 December 2023 (the balance

sheet date of the Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position).

6.11 Additional notes to the Unaudited pro forma financial information